Total income tax expense (benefit) $ 368,954 $ 553,720 $ (428,037)

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the current income tax benefit related primarily to 2014 – 2017 audit settlement interest
and reduction in prior year state income tax liabilities. For the year ended December 31, 2022, the current income tax expense
related primarily to state income tax liabilities. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the current income tax benefit related
primarily to the sale of state research and development credits.

On August 16, 2022, President Biden signed into law the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA). The IRA establishes a 15%
corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations and a 1% excise tax on stock repurchases made by publicly traded
U.S. corporations. The IRA also includes new and renewed options for energy credits. These changes are effective for tax years
beginning after December 31, 2022. The impact of these changes did not have a material impact on the Company's financial
statements and disclosures.

89

The table below summarizes the reasons for income tax expense (benefit) differences from amounts computed at the federal
statutory rate of 21% on pre-tax income.
 Years Ended December 31,
 2023 2022 2021

Amount Rate Amount Rate Amount Rate

 (Thousands) (Thousands) (Thousands)
Income (loss) before income taxes $ 2,103,498 $ 2,334,662 $ (1,569,538)

Tax at statutory rate $ 441,735  21.0 % $ 490,279  21.0 % $ (329,603)  21.0 %
State income taxes  50,263  2.4 %  48,970  2.1 %  (100,026)  6.4 %
Valuation allowance  (81,483)  (3.9) %  12,685  0.5 %  9,616  (0.6) %
Convertible debt repurchase
premium  —  — %  35,957  1.5 %  —  — %
State law change  (21,670)  (1.0) %  (49,511)  (2.1) %  (8,496)  0.5 %
Federal and state tax credits  (4,715)  (0.2) %  (4,319)  (0.2) %  (3,079)  0.2 %
Other  (15,176)  (0.7) %  19,659  0.8 %  3,551  (0.2) %

Income tax expense (benefit) $ 368,954  17.5 % $ 553,720  23.7 % $ (428,037)  27.3 %

The Company's effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2023 was lower compared to the U.S. federal statutory rate
due primarily to the release of valuation allowances limiting certain state deferred tax assets and net state deferred tax benefit
related to a rate reduction from a Pennsylvania tax law change enacted on July 8, 2022 (the Pennsylvania Tax Legislation) and
the Tug Hill and XcL Midstream Acquisition. The Pennsylvania Tax Legislation lowered the corporate net income tax rate from
9.99% to 8.99% in 2023 and by 0.5% annually thereafter until the corporate net income tax rate reaches 4.99% in 2031.